11-06-1998



100871295

ORM 1595

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

_			
	o the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record	the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
	. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
	James P. Leistensnider Thomas S. Loop	Name Prudential Insurance Company of America	
		Internal Address:	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Street Address: 751 Broad Street	
-(. Name of Conveyance:		
	[X] Assignment [] Merger	City Newark	
	[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	State N.J. ZIP <u>07102-3777</u>	
	[] Other	Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?	
_	Execution Date: October 26, 1998	[] Yes [X] No	
4	. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu October 26, 1998	tion date of the application is:	
	A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Pat	tent No.(s)	
	Additional numbers attache	ed? [] Yes [X] No	
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1	
	ame: Vincent M. DeLuca		
I	iternal Address: <u>Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Kurz, p.c.</u> Suite 701 East	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
-	Street Address:555 13th Street, N.W.	[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	ity: Washington	Deposit account number:	
	tate: Zip	S. Seposit decount number.	
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
		8	
ę	Statement and signature.	and correct and any attached copy is a	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a True copy of the original document.			
	Vincent M. DeLuca Name of Person Signing	ut M De Luca 13/30/98	
		r of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:2	
_		<u> </u>	
		- -	

PATENT REEL: 9557 FRAME: 0947

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, James Leistensnider, a citizen of the U.S.A., residing at 411 Grange Rd, Wa	rne
PA , and Thomas Loop, a citizen of the U.S.A., residing at 1071 Courser Rd. Scotch Plains A	7.ア
, are the inventors of an invention in METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CREATING A PORTFOLIC	
STOCK EQUITIES for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even	
herewith; and	dute
note with, and	
WHEREAS, The Prudential Insurance Company of America, organized under the laws of the sta	ite of
New Jersey, with a place of business at 751 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102-3777 ("Assignee") is des	irous
of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application;	
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is he	ereby
acknowledged, we, the said Inventors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby	-
assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire	
title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continua	-
thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions the	
and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries for	
to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries fo	_
to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such coun	-
countries based upon the filing of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States which are created by	•
law, treaty or international convention; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the U	
States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue pater	
applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Assignee, its successors,	
representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.	Ū
AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, an	d that
we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.	
AND WE HEDEDY Surhan account and comes that we will communicate to said Assigned its excess	
AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its succe	•
legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal processing all levely processing and resigns are least to the said are	•
sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and gen	•
do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and en	norce
proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this	day
of October, 1998.	_ uay
$O(\frac{1}{2})O(\frac{1}{2})$, 1998.	
James P Zeistenmider	_ L.S.
James Leistensnider	
Monus Jos	L.S.
Thomas Loop	

RECORDED: 10/30/1998

PATENT REEL: 9557 FRAME: 0948